

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No. SC08-1920
Lower Tribunal No. 2D07-352**

HOWARD CURD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the Second District Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP. AND GENERAL
DYNAMICS LAND SYSTEMS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Charles W. Hall (FBN 0326410)
CHall@bankerlopez.com
Mark D. Tinker (FBN 0585165)
MTinker@bankerlopez.com
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A.
501 1st Avenue North, Suite 900
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Tel: (727) 825-3600
Fax: (727) 821-1968

Paul M. Smith
PSmith@jenner.com
Michelle A. Groman
MGroman@jenner.com
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066

January 23, 2009

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AS AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Scope of Damages Available Under Florida Statute Section 376.313 Is a Question of First Impression for this Court.....	4
II. Florida Statute Section 376.313 Should Be Read <i>in Pari Materia</i> with Florida Statute Section 376.205.....	8
III. Damages Available Under Florida Statute Section 376.205, and Therefore also Under Florida Statute Section 376.313, Are Limited to the Destruction to or Loss of any Real or Personal Property.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004)	6
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Government of New Castle County</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1269 (D. Del. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 851 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Cunningham v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	7
<i>Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Dotsie Development, Inc. v. Arctic Peace Shipping, Co.</i> , No. 95-808-CIV-J-MMP, 1996 WL 866119 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 1996).....	10
<i>Florida Department of Environmental Protection v. Allied Scrap Processors, Inc.</i> , 724 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	16
<i>Florida Department of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	10
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 861 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	11
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	9
<i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.</i> , 948 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	9
<i>Kaplan v. Peterson</i> , 674 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	8, 9, 10
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>McGhee v. Volusia County</i> , 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>Mostoufi v. Presto Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 618 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	8
<i>Polcha v. AT&T Nassau Metals Corp.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 94 (M.D. Penn. 1993).....	16
<i>Reform Party v. Black</i> , 885 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2004).....	9

State v. Fuchs, 769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000).....8

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1321(f)(5)15

33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(A).....16

33 U.S.C. § 2706.....16

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)16

42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(1)17

Ch. 376, Fla. Stat. (2004).....10

§ 376.011, Fla. Stat. (2004).....4

§ 376.021, Fla. Stat. (2004).....4

§ 376.021(1), Fla. Stat. (2008).....12

§ 376.021(2), Fla. Stat. (2008).....12

§ 376.031(5), Fla. Stat. (2004).....2, 3, 13, 14

§ 376.12(4), Fla. Stat. (2004).....15

§ 376.12(5), Fla. Stat. (2004).....15

§ 376.121(1), Fla. Stat. (2004).....14

§ 376.121(2), Fla. Stat. (2004).....14

§ 376.21, Fla. Stat. (2004).....15

§ 376.205, Fla. Stat. (1981).....5

§ 376.205, Fla. Stat. (2004).....13, 15

§ 376.307, Fla. Stat. (2004).....14

§ 376.307(4), Fla. Stat. (2004).....14

§ 376.3071, Fla. Stat. (2004).....14

§ 376.3071(3), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	14
§ 376.313, Fla. Stat. (1983).....	5
§ 376.313, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	1
§ 376.313(3), Fla. Stat. (2004).....	5, 6
§ 376.315, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	15
Ch. 70-244, § 1, Laws of Fla.	4
Ch. 74-336, § 18, Laws of Fla.	5
Ch. 83-310, preamble, Laws of Fla.....	4-5
Ch. 83-310, § 84, Laws of Fla.	4, 5
Ch. 96-263, preamble, Laws of Fla.....	5
Ch. 96-263, § 13, Laws of Fla.	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. H.R., Tape Recording of Proceedings (Apr. 26, 1996) (tape available from Florida State Archives) (statement of Rep. Lacasa concerning H.B. 1149)	15
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Natural Res., Final Bill Analysis & Economic Impact Statement, CS/HB 1149 (1996)	16
Wade L. Hopping & William D. Preston, <i>The Water Quality Assurance Act of 1983 – Florida’s “Great Leap Forward” Into Groundwater Protection and Hazardous Waste Management</i> , 11 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 599 (1983).....	4
Gary K. Hunter, Jr., <i>Statutory Strict Liability for Environmental Contamination: A Private Cause of Action to Remedy Pollution or Mere Legislative Jargon?</i> , 72 Fla. Bar J. 50 (1998)	11
